[image: image1.wmf] 

 City Council Meeting 

February 10, 2005

Agenda Item Transmittal

Agenda Item #:  

8    

Agenda Title: 

Introduce Budget Amendment #1 - February 2005 Ordinance 2005-2

Council Action to be taken:  Introduce Ordinance 2005-2 

Initiating Department: 
Department of Finance

Staff Contact:

Jon-Etta Ross



 

Director of Finance





 352-5997 ext. 21





 jon-etta.ross@ci.taylor.tx.us
	1. INTRODUCTION/PURPOSE


The purpose of this item is to introduce for City Council consideration the first budget amendment for the 2004-05 Fiscal Year.

	2. DESCRIPTION/ JUSTIFICATION


Background

Submitted herewith for your consideration is Ordinance 2005-2.  Its purpose is to amend the FY2004-05 Budget based on changes or events that have occurred in the last four months that require modifications of original appropriations. 

Summary information found in the following text provides an overview of the more significant changes being proposed.  Some of the changes simply formalize decisions made by the City Council in previous meetings. Others are based on unexpected events that need to be addressed or opportunities that have arisen for furthering the City’s goals and objectives that did not exist at the time the budget was initially prepared. This Agenda Transmittal provides key information that will assists in evaluating the content of the amendment as reflected in (Exhibit A) of the Ordinance.  

· Ordinance No. 2005-2 is the official document that would formalize, if it is adopted, the changes contained in Exhibit A. 

· Exhibit A is an attachment to the Ordinance that specifies the items that are recommended to be changed. Since control by the City Council is exercised at the level of major category of line item, individual line item amounts are not shown. If however, revenue sources or categories of line items are recommended to be changed, an explanation for the increase or decrease is provided in a summary at the end of each Divisional break. 
Considerable amount of work goes into formulating the budget each year; however, there are several things that may happen after the budget is approved that may require changes or adjustments to it.  Unforeseen expenditures come up from time-to-time that were not included in the initial budgeting process.  These changes to the budget must then be submitted to the City Council as an Ordinance that amends the original budget.

In addition to increases or decreases in estimated revenues or appropriations for expenditures, any changes in authorized positions must also be codified in the amending ordinance.  In this instance, there are four changes that are recorded here. Each of these changes is identified and explained in the comments under expenditures for the General Fund. 

Comments by Fund 

General Fund- Net additions to estimated general fund revenue totaled $133,000. The largest portion of this ($50,000 or 38%) was based on higher than expected sales tax receipts through the first four months of the fiscal year. Although collections were more than $90,000 ahead of estimates through January, only $50,000 is recognized at this time. This leaves a cushion of $40,000 if collection rates begin to decline in comparison to original estimates, over the remaining months of the year. Another significant amount was a $30,000 increase in the certified tax roll that occurred between July and the tax roll as certified on December 31, 2004. Property tax revenue estimates in the original budget adopted in August were based on the July certified roll, while the re-estimate is based on the latest report from the Central Appraisal District. 

Other revenue sources that were adjusted in the amendment include a probable $10,000 grant from the County to help fund the detailed Park and Recreation Master Plan for East Williamson County Park; $7,500 from the Central Texas RC&D to help defray the cost of the Administrative Assistant’s position who will provide staff support for the RC&D 30% of her time; an increase of $5,000 for management charges to the Utility Fund to cover additional costs of the new utility billing system; and a transfer from the proceeds of sale of park land in the amount of $28,500, which along with funds from the County will fund the proposed detailed Park and Recreation Master Plan.  

On the expenditure side, an additional $142,613 was requested in new appropriations. Significant increases are summarized in the order that they appear in Exhibit A. Beginning with the Department of City Management/Legal an increase of $30,428 is requested for the 100 series of expenditures, “Employee Services”. Most of this is for the addition of an Administrative Assistant’s position who acts as the receptionist for City Hall and provides staff support to Human Resources, Community Development and the RC&D program. The total cost will be offset by contributions from RC&D at a rate of $10,000 per year. 

A total of $82,350 in additional appropriations is requested for four consultant contracts. Two were previously approved by the City Council and the other two are on the current agenda for consideration. On January 13, 2005 the City Council approved a joint marketing proposal between TEDC, Chamber of Commerce, and the City and authorized a donation of $20,000 to be used for this project.  Also, the approval of consultant services associated with assistance in developing the City’s Strategic Plan in the amount of $14,000 was authorized.  These amounts have been included in the budget amendment.  In addition, in a follow up to approval of the Parks Master Plan, the next step is to hire consultants to do a detailed study of improvements for Murphy Park, Robinson Park, the Hike and Bike Trail and the East Williamson County Park. A proposal for these services in the amount of $38,500 is on the agenda for Council consideration. Keep in mind that assistance in funding this project is expected from the County and has been included as an increase in revenue. An agreement for consultant services with Carter-Burgess is also on the agenda. The cost of these services is $9,850. The scope of services for this project includes updating the needs assessment information for application for an Indoor Parks Grant from the Texas Department of Parks and Wildlife. Following these listings in Exhibit A is the addition of one authorized position to the City staff. 

In the Department of Financial Services, an additional amount of $4,000 is sought for payment for services rendered by the City’s auditors in preparing statements for the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. Another $5,000 will also be needed for additional costs related to contracting out the utility billing and mailing process to Centex. These funds will be recovered from the Utility Fund since they are a direct expense to that fund. 

In the Police Department, authorization to transfer one authorized Sergeant’s position from the Community Services Division to Field Services is proposed. It is further recommended that the Sergeant’s position be reclassified to a Corporal’s position to match its assigned duties in Field Services. There is no net increase in authorized positions nor in dollar amounts appropriated. A sum of $37,853 is simply transferred from Community Services to Field Services. 

In the Department of Engineering, a request is made for reclassification of the Capital Projects Engineer’s position to City Engineer. Again no increase in authorized positions is needed. The incumbent in the Capital Projects Engineer’s position obtained his Professional Engineer’s License in December and is now qualified to occupy the position of City Engineer. 

Non-departmental shows two changes, the first is an increase of expenditure appropriations for bad debt. This is to write off uncollectible bills related to trash collection. The initial amount is $6,000. The second change is a decrease of $9,613 from the contingencies account. This account is used to cover unexpected expenses and salary increases that occur from time to time throughout the year. Since salary savings are running ahead of anticipated levels at this point in time, reducing contingencies by $9,613 balances revised revenue and expenditure totals for the general fund without jeopardizing funds that may be needed later in the year for salary adjustments.  

 Special Revenue Funds- An additional fund was added to account separately for grants and donations to the library. This will make it easier to track expenditures and provide necessary information to granting agencies.   

The Municipal Court Technology account within the Municipal Court Special Fee Fund, required an increase ($7,000) in capital outlay for a new phone system in the new City Hall Annex. None of the other Special Revenue Funds need changes.

Debts Service Funds- Debt service schedules (principal and interest) are fixed throughout the life of the bonds and adjustments to these funds are very rare.

Utility Fund- Revenue was increased by $438,292 due to several factors. A total of  $138,848 has been received to date from a TDHCA grant for Rio Grande street wastewater improvements. It is expected that the remaining $121,152 will be received during this fiscal year. Bulk water purchases are also increased by $145,000 based on year-to-date collections from sale of water to Hutto. Included in the revenue increase was reimbursement from Brazos River Authority (BRA) for invoices paid by the City to First Choice (Electric Co.) after the sale of the water treatment plant.  Stipulated in the contract with BRA, they shall be responsible for all utility expenses for the facility from the date of closing. BRA has now placed this account with First Choice in their name and the City will no longer incur this expense.

Expenditures for this fund increased by $75,320, part of which was due to payment of energy costs by the City for which reimbursement has been made. In this fund a bad debt expense line item has been added, the city had years of uncollectible water accounts on its books (with the recent audit these have been adjusted and taken off the books).  The new auditors suggested that an account should be established to write off these bad debts on a quarterly basis. Since no history existed regarding this expense, an assumption was made based on the first quarter of the current fiscal year (Oct-Dec) to estimate the annual amount that will be needed to be written off.  

Airport Fund-   Net revenues increased by $10,100. This was due to a $4,500 grant from Texas Department of Transportation for assistance with purchase of the new fuel system; a donation of $600 from the Chamber for the Airport Fly special events; and a re-estimate of hangar rental resulting in an increase of $5,000. 

Expenditures also increased due to the purchase of the new fuel system that was approved by the City Council in August of 2004.  The increases in net revenues and expenses add an additional $100 to the anticipated surplus at the end of the year. 

Cemetery Fund-   Cemetery lot sales have exceeded the original budgeted amount by $2,000.  An adjustment in employees services increased this cost  by $750. This was to pay staff for holidays that  were not included in the original budget.   An estimated surplus in this fund will increase from $679 to  $1,250.

Equipment Service Fund- This fund is being monitored closely and work is being done to adjust rental rates based on historical costs year-to-date. Corrections, if needed will be made in the next budget amendment in April. 

	3. FINANCIAL/BUDGET


The impact of this budget amendment on the various funds is as follows:

	Fund
	Revenue

	Expenditure
	Net Profit/(Loss)

	 
	Adopted Budget 
	Amendment #1
	Adopted Budget 
	Amendment #1
	Adopted Budget 
	Amendment #1

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	General
	 $         8,933,690 
	 $     9,066,690 
	 $        8,933,690 
	 $        9,066,690 
	 $                    -   
	 $            -

	Special Revenue:
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	    Library Grant/Donation
	 $                     -   
	 $            3,878 
	 $                      -   
	 $               3,878 
	 $                    -   
	 $  (new fund)  0   

	   Municipal Ct Special Fee
	 $              24,500 
	 $          24,500 
	 $               23,500 
	 $             30,500 
	 $               1,000 
	 $        (6,000)*

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Utility
	 $         4,737,969 
	 $     5,176,261 
	 $          4,697,305 
	 $        4,776,075 
	 $             40,664 
	 $        400,186 

	Airport
	 $            209,460 
	 $        219,560 
	 $             189,461 
	 $           199,461 
	 $             19,999 
	 $          20,099 

	Cemetery
	 $            116,100 
	 $        118,100 
	 $             115,421 
	 $           116,171 
	 $                  679 
	 $            1,929 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 









*There are sufficient funds in the fund balance to cover this deficit

	4. RECOMMENDATION


Staff recommends approval of this budget amendment as stated in Exhibit A of Ordinance 2005-2. 

	5. REFERENCE FILES 


Ordinance 2005-2
Exhibit A
� EMBED Word.Picture.8  ���








                                                                                                               
                           Page 5 of 5                                                                   

[image: image2.wmf]_1018176744.doc



